Development Services Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: The Ray Hotel

Project Location: 233 NE 2™ Avenue
Request: Class IV Site Plan Modification
Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board
Meeting Date: August 26, 2020

Board Vote: Approved on a 7-0 vote

Board Action:
Approved (7 to 0), the Class IV Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations for The
Ray Hotel located 233 NE 2™ Avenue

Project Description:

The subject site is a 1.89 acre property with Palm Beach County parcel number 12-43-46-16-01-
082-0010, with address 233 NE 2™ Avenue. The subject site is zoned Central Business District
(CBD) Central Core. The request before the Site Plan Review and Board (SPRAB) was for a
Class IV Site Plan (2020-054), Landscape Plan, and Architect Elevation associated with
reconfiguring of the rooftop terrace which included restaurant structure, redesigning of the civic
open space, fagcade changes, balcony modifications, and conversion of the underground parking
lot from self-parking to valet for the 141-unit The Ray Hotel.

Board Comments:
The Board comments were supportive.

Public Comments:

There were public comments submitted supporting and opposing the project modification.
The comments were entered into the record. The opposing comments included concerns
about the roof terrace blocking the view of adjacent properties.

Associated Actions:
The approval contained the condition that “That a valet parking agreement in accordance
with LDR Section 4.6.9 (F)(3), be executed prior to site plan certification.”

Next Action:
The SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

BUILDING | HISTORIC PRESERVATION | PLANNING & ZONING

SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD

Meeting: August 26, 2020 | File No: 2020-054-SPM-SPR-CLIV |App|ication Name: The Ray Hotel

General Data: Location Map
Applicant: Grove Rosebud Two, LLC. ‘ b A
Agent: Jordana Jarjura, Menin Development, Inc.
Location: 233 NE 2" Avenue
PCN: 12-43-46-16-01-082-0010
Property Size: 1.89 Acres
FLUM: Commercial Core (CC)
Zoning: Central Business District (CBD)
Adjacent Zoning:
o North: CBD - Central Core (CC)
o East: CBD-Railroad Corridor (RC)
o South: CBD - (CC)
o West: CBD - (CC)
Existing Land Use: Hotel
Proposed Land Use: Hotel
Floor Area Ratio: 1.37
Neighborhood: Pineapple Grove
Boundaries: CRA, DDA

Item before the Board:
The action before the Board is for the approval of a Class IV
Site Plan application for The Ray Hotel pursuant to LDR
section 2.4.5 (F)(1)(a), including the following:

O Site Plan

U Landscape Plan

O Architectural Plan
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Optional Board Motions for Action Items:

1. Move to continue with direction

2. Move approval of the Class IV (2020-054) Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations for The Ray hotel
located at 233 NE 2 Avenue as amended, by finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and

meets criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations, subject to the following conditions:

1. That a valet parking agreement in accordance with LDR Section 4.6.9 (F)(3), be executed prior to site plan

certification.

3. Move denial of the Class IV (2020-054) Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations for The Ray hotel
located at 233 NE 2@ Avenue, by finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not

meet the criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations.

Project Planner: Review Dates:
Kent Walia, AICP, Senior Planner; SPRAB Board:
waliak@mydelraybeach.com August 26, 2020

561-243-7365

Attachments
Site Plans
Landscape Plans
Architecture Plans
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SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD STAFF REPORT

1. Execute a plat exemption subdividing the Ray parcel from the adjacent parcel to the north prior to site plan certification.

2. Provide a revised pedestrian clear zone easement showing the revised configuration prior to Certificate of Occupancy
(CO).

3. Provide a bicycle parking agreement for racks in the public ROW prior to Certificate of Occupancy.

4. Provide a right-of-way easement for the portions of the alley within the private property line prior to Certificate of
Occupancy.

5. Update the roof top covering percentage calculations on sheet 20 to 18% prior to site plan certification.

6. Replace fixture LX-211C on the roof top light plans sheets LT-800 and LT-801 to a full cut off luminaire prior to site
plan certification.

7. Provide photometric foot candle values to the edge of the roofs on sheets LT-800 and LT-801 prior to site plan
certification.

8. Confirm the correct photometric values for the lower roof top level prior to site plan certification.

9. Lower the roof light fixture heights to below the maximum allowable height of the building (54’) in accordance with
4.4.13 (C)(4)(g)2.b., prior to site plan certification.

Project Description:

The proposed Class IV Site Plan application (2020-054) is a modification to a previously approved Class IV Site Plan application
(2017-197) for The Ray hotel. The first Class IV (CLIV) application (2017-197) was associated with a Site Plan, Architectural
Elevations, and Landscape Plan with waiver requests to demolish an approximately 15,381 sq. ft. portion of a one-story shopping
center and construct a four-story 143 room hotel with retail and restaurant uses in the first story, a two-level subterranean parking
garage with 186 valet parking spaces, and rooftop amenities, located at 233-279 NE 2nd Avenue. The proposed site modification
includes 141 rooms, a reconfigured roof top area with restaurant structure, redesigned civic open space, fagade changes, balcony
modifications, and conversion of underground parking lot from self-parking to valet.

Background:
The 82,762 sq. ft. (1.89 acres) is located on the east side of NE 2" Avenue, between NE 2" Street and NE 3 Street. The

subject site is situated on Lots 1 through 12, Block 82, Subdivision of Block 82, Delray Beach, Florida according to the Plat
thereof, recorded in Plat Book 12, Page 30, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida. The following is a list of events
relating to the property:
= According to the Palm Beach County property appraiser (Property Appraiser), in 1954 the subject site was developed
with a 32,511 sq. ft. single story shopping plaza with surface parking.
= On December 5, 2017, the City Commission approved a Tropical Modern design (file number 17-905) and the following
waivers and appeals:

o Awaiver to LDR Section 4.4.13(1)(3)(a), to permit parking in front setbacks or civic open spaces, with a valet drop-
off, queue, and parking.

o A waiver to LDR Section 4.4.13(1)(3)(b)(6), to permit public sidewalks to be deviated to accommodate drop-off or
valet parking on NE 2nd Avenue.

o A waiver to LDR Section 4.4.13(D)(2)(a), reducing the rear setback from a minimum of 10 feet to zero for fully
subterranean parking levels.

o A waiver to LDR Section 4.4.13(D)(2)(a), reducing the rear setbacks from a minimum of 10 feet to zero for the
parking garage access ramps.

o An appeal to the required right-of-way width of 20 feet for the alley, which would not require a dedication of two
feet.

o An appeal to the required paving width of 20 feet for an alley to permit a paving width of between 16 feet and 10
feet.

o The development proposal includes a request for a waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(i), which requires a
landscape island for every 13 standard parking spaces, whereas the existing surface parking lot to the north has a
row with 20 spaces.

= On February 14, 2018, the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) approved the Class IV Site Plan (2017-

197) for with conditions for the four-story, 143 room, The Ray hotel with retail and restaurant uses on the 1t floor,

rooftop amenities, and a subterranean parking garage with 186 valet parking spaces.
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SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD STAFF REPORT

= On October 5, 2018 - a portion of the existing building was demolished to make way for the construction of The Ray
Hotel (permit 18-179413).

= On November 2, 2018 - The Ray is started construction (permit #18-179958)

= On August 5, 2019, the proposed Class IV Site Plan application (2020-054) was submitted to modify the previously
approved Class IV Site Plan (2017-197) which is currently under construction.

= OnJanuary 1, 2020, a Class IV Site Plan application (2020-099) was submitted for the proposed The Ray House. The
hotel consists of 33-rooms with ground floor restaurants & retail space, and a rooftop meeting room and pool deck. The
Ray House will be the northern half of the site where the remaining one-story retail building exists.

Site Plan Analysis:

Compliance with the Land Development Regulations:

Items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the body taking final action on the site
and development application/request.

Central Business District (CBD)
= Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(A), Purpose and intent for the CBD, The Central Business District (CBD) is
established to preserve and protect the cultural and historic aspects of downtown Delray Beach and simultaneously
provide for the stimulation and enhancement of the vitality and economic growth of this special area.

Central Core Sub-District:
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (A)(1) Central Core, The regulations are intended to result in development that
preserves the downtown's historic moderate scale, while promoting a balanced mix of uses that will help the area
evolve into a traditional, self-sufficient downtown.
= The subject site is located in the CBD zoning district within the Central Core sub-district. The development
proposes hotel retail and restaurant uses which furthers the mix of use intent of the CBD Central Core.

Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (B) Regulating Plans, The Delray Beach Central Business District (CBD) regulating

plans depict additional information necessary to apply the standards contained in this Section and are hereby officially
adopted as an integral part of these regulations.

= According to the Central Core regulating plan Figure 4.4.13-5, the subject site is located along a Primary
Street with required Retail Frontages.

= Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (C)(3)(a)2., Required Retail Frontage requires that properties on

designated streets (i.e., NE 2" Avenue/Pineapple Grove Way) to provide retail use on the sidewalk

level with a storefront or arcade frontage, and have individual commercial space width not to exceed

75" and a depth of at least 20". Restaurants and Hotel uses are considered Retail Frontages in

accordance with LDR Sections 4.4.13(C)(3)(b) and Table 4.4.13 (A). The plans show that the

building with restaurant uses on the ground floor with storefront fagades, widths of approximately 67’

and 73', and depths of approximately 97" and 111’ respectively. The ground level will be lined with

retail uses with storefront framing and glazing. Also, the northwest restaurant fagade will have

decorative wood screening in front of the storefront.

2 ED'E’,’Q‘?Q West Elevation
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SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD STAFF REPORT

The regulating plans require that Primary Streets have superior pedestrian environments and, as
such, are held to higher standards in the regulations regarding building placement, building
frontage, and the location of parking and service uses. The plans provided show that the building
will provide restaurant and Hotel uses on the ground floor adjacent to NE 2 Street which in
accordance with regulating plan.

Base District Requirements:
LDR sections 4.4.13 (D), Table 4.4.13 (B), and 4.3.4 (K) Development Standards Matrix

Zoning Required / Allowed Provided
Central Business District — Central Core
Lot Frontage (Min./Max) 75% /100% 82%
Lot Width (Min.) 20 350-2"
Lot Area (Min.) 2000 sf 47,334 sq. ft.*
Civic Open Space (Min.) 20,000sf=0
Sites > 40,000 sf 20,000 sf x .05 = 1,000
7,334 sq. ft. x .09 = 660
sq. ft.
Total = 1,660 sq. ft. 4,098 sq. ft.
Height (Max.) 60™* 59'-10”
Stories (Max.) 4 4
Ground Floor Height (Min.) 12 15- 4
Setbacks (Min.):
Front (West)| 10’ (min) /15’ (max), 20’ | 10, 20" above 3" floor
(min) above 3 floor
Side Street (South) | 10’ (min) /15’ (max), 20’ 10, 22-3%"
(min) above 3rd floor
Side Interior (North) 0 351" ***
Rear (East) 10 Qr*

*The site plan modification includes a proposed parcel split. The Ray Hotel site will include Lots 7-12, will split

from Lots 1-6 (Esplanade Plaza/proposed The Ray House). A note has been added to this staff report requiring

that a plat exemption be provided prior to site plan certification grouping the Lots to form two separate parcels.

**Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (C)(4)(g)3.d.i., Covered structures located above the maximum number of
stories shall not exceed a maximum height of 60 feet.

***As a result of the proposed Lot split The Ray Hotel will now have a 35-1%" side interior setback for the

Esplanade Plaza/proposed The Ray House parcel to the north.

***On December 5, 2017, the site plan received a waiver (file number 17-905) from LDR Section

4.4.13(D)(2)(a), reducing the rear setbacks from a minimum of 10 feet to zero for the parking garage access

ramps.

Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (E)(2) Minimum Streetscape Width, the combination of public sidewalk (located
within the right-of-way) and hardscape (located in front setback areas) shall provide a minimum streetscape area no
less than 15 feet in width, measured from the back of curb.
= Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (E)(3)(a)1., the curb zone shall be at least 4 in width and shall
accommodate street, and public infrastructure needs such as utility poles, streetlights, street signs, parking

meters, etc. The plans provided show curb zones over 4’ in width with bicycle racks, light poles, and trees.

= Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (E)(3)(a)2., the pedestrian clear zone shall be a least 6’ feet wide and
provide clear adequate walking space. The plans show a minimum 6’ wide pedestrian clear zone provided. It
is important to note that the pedestrian clear zone configuration differs from the previous CLIV site plan
modification (2017-197), thus a note has been added to this staff report requiring a new revised pedestrian
clear zone easement agreement. The easement would be made for the portions of the pedestrian clear zone
that encroaches on to private property.
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SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD STAFF REPORT

= Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (E)(3)(a)3., the remaining front setback area shall be the remainder within
the minimum 15’ streetscape width to accommodate hardscape design features. Hardscape features can
include outdoor dining areas, landscape features such as potted plants, or additional sidewalk space. The
plans provided show a minimum 5’ paved remaining front setback area.
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Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (E)(4)(e) Storefront, is a frontage type along sidewalk level of the ground story,
typically associated with commercial uses. Storefronts are frequently shaded by awnings or arcades.

= The project is proposing a storefront fagade on the ground level of the building along NE 2™ Avenue and NE

2nd Street. The required retail street adjacent to the development is NE 2" Avenue. Storefront facades are

required to comply with the Dimensional Requirements listed in LDR Section 4.4.13 (E)(4)(e)1., a, Table

4413 (), A. The following table demonstrates the project's compliance with the aforementioned LDR

Section:
Dimensional Requirements for Storefront Table 4.4.13 (1)
Minimum Maximum Provided
Building Setback 10 15’ 10’ (min.), 12’ (max)
Store Width N/A 75’ on Req. Retail Streets 66'-9%" (min), 72'-9%” (max)

Storefront Base 9 3 10

Glazing Height 8 - 15'-4"
Required Openings 80% - 77% (South), 67% (West)*
Awning Projection 5 - 5

*The ground floor framing and openings have already been approved in the previous CLIV site plan modification by
SPRAB (2017-197). The project is also under construction with permit #18-179958.

Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (F)(2)(d), Fagade composition compliance, all development submittals shall provide
diagrams and/or documentation to illustrate compliance with the requirements of this Section which includes Building
Articulation, Tripartite Composition, and Visual Screening.

Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (F)(2)(a)1., Building Articulations, form of a change in building height and building
placement shall be incorporated so that building fagade proportions do not exceed height to width ratios of 3:1 or 1:3.
Building articulations shall be reinforced by changes in roof design, fenestration patterns, or architectural elements
= Sheet 31a shows that The Ray Hotel has building articulation ratios between 1:1.25 (0.8) - 2.2:1 (2.2), in
compliance with the minimum 1:3 (0.33) and maximum 3:1 (3.0).
Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (F)(2)(b), Tripartite Composition, all buildings shall have a clearly expressed base,
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SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD STAFF REPORT

middle, and top in the fagade design.

= The LDR requires that all buildings in the CBD have a Tripartite Composition (base, middle, and top). The
proposal uses a highly transparent storefront as the base, with the corrugated metal body comprising the
middle (the second, third, and fourth stories above the storefront base). The elevation plan shows the base of
the building with storefront windows with aluminum framing. The storefront system on the base of the building
is augmented by wood paneling, exposed concrete columns, and potted plants that provide unique contrasts.
The middle of the building is composed of floors 2, 3, and 4 and has a fagade composed of corrugated metal
panels, fabric awnings, and glass glazing with aluminum framing. The top of the building includes a rooftop
terrace with a restaurant structure, pool, trellis stairwells, and elevator shafts. The top of the building includes
changes in color, materials, and uses. The LDRs require flat roofs to be screened from view by a parapet;
this design proposes to use a transparent wall.
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Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (F)(3)(a) Architectural Styles, the "Delray Beach Central Business District
Architectural Design Guidelines”, identifies seven architectural styles as appropriate for downtown Delray Beach. The
permitted architectural styles are outlined in the “Delray Beach Central Business District Architectural Design
Guidelines” document.

Property Line

(N _Property Line
i 1]

IR
R BEI
IR

= Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (F)(3)(c), elevations introducing a new style may be utilized with City
Commission approval, via a recommendation by SPRAB. On December 5, 2017, the City Commission
approved the “Tropical Modernism” design for The Ray Hotel which varies from the architectural styles listed
Delray Beach Central Business District Architectural Design Guidelines. The approval included conditions
that: (1) vines or similar landscape materials would be included in the corrugated wall panels for the fagade of
the building, a rooftop garden be provided, (2) a minimum of one art sculpture be provided for each of the two
proposed civic spaces, and (3) art be presented on the north fagade of the civic space.

The proposed fagade design maintains the Tropical Modemism design that was approved in the previous
CLIV (2017-197) site plan modification. The Tropical Modernism design is an industrial influenced building
with metal wall panels, storefront windows, with landscape features woven through. The architecture was
inspired by an industrial style which was historically a common design in the downtown area Arts District and
Railroad Corridor sub-district, which boarder the FEC railing. The proposed architectural changes are the
addition of the rooftop restaurant deck area, the internal reconfiguration of the ground floor retail spaces, and
the conversion of the underground parking garage from self-parking to valet parking. A condition has been
added to the motion that approval of a valet parking agreement by the City Commission is required prior to

=

3 Previously Approved Rendering: Aerial View 4 Proposed Rendering: Aerial View
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certificate of occupancy (CO).
Civic Open Space
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (G)(1)(b), “Sites 40,000 square feet or more in size are required to provide civic open.
Civic open space is calculated as: (1) Five percent of the site's area between 20,000 and 40,000 square feet; plus (2)
Nine percent of the site's area above 40,000 square feet.”
= The site plans show that a Plaza type civic open space is being proposed. Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13
(G)(2)(b), “A plaza is at least 1,500 square feet in size and adjoins streets on at least two sides or a street and
a pedestrian passageway or main building entry. Plazas are mostly hardscaped with formally arranged
landscaping and a water feature.” In accordance with the LDR the civic open space is required to be 1,660 sq.
ft. (20,000 * 0% = 0, + 20,000 * 5% = 1,000 sq. ft., + 7,334 sq. ft. * 9% = 660 sq. ft.). Sheet 25 shows a 4,098
sf plaza open space provided on the west side of the building, which exceeds the minimum requirement of the
LDR. The plaza design shows paving, benches, one drinking fountain, trash receptacles, a pet clean up
station, and patio space. The design also shows a portion of the civic open space with outdoor dining seating
which is allowed in accordance with LDR Section 4.4.13 (G)(4)(a).
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Visual Analysis
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (K)(1)(e), A Sight Line Study of all development consisting of two or more stories
shall be submitted for review by the approving body. The study shall include a one or more two-dimensional cross-
section, at a minimum scale of 1:100, of the site showing the building with the equipment screening in relation to the
adjacent properties (including views from upper stories) and/or the public street.
= The plans provided show a sight line visibility section that shows the screening of rooftop mechanical units.

EN g |

2 Sightline Diagram - Longitudinal Section

Green Building Practices Analysis
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (F)(10), All development which proposes to build 50,000 square feet or more, in one
or more buildings, shall be at a minimum certified as Silver by the United States Green Building Council (USGBC)
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) standards or equivalent standards adopted or approved
by the City.
= The first-Class IV Site Plan (2017-197), required the LEED Silver certification for the development. The
development is maintaining its progress to obtain the certification as part of the proposed Class IV (2020-054)
site plan modification.
CBD Parking Requirements
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Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(1)(2)(d), CBD Parking Standards: Following table lists the number of parking spaces
required and provided for each of the uses proposed on the subject site.

Use Proposed Required Provided
Hotel Units 141 0.7 spaces per room x (141) =98.7 -
Hotel Shops & Meeting 3,650 sf 1 per/800 sf x (3,650) = 4.56 -
Room
Restaurant Proposed 15,931 6 per/1,000 sf x (15,931) = 95.586 -
Total 199 spaces 223 Space

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13 (1)(2)(h), “Restaurants, Cocktail Lounges, Hotels, and Residential Type Inns
may provide their required vehicular parking as valet parking, subject to the provisions of Section 4.6.9(F)(3).”
The subject site proposes two subterranean parking garage levels. The application proposes valet parking for
both parking levels for all the parking spaces. The plans show that 223 spaces are proposed. The parking
spaces are composed of 92 standard spaces and 82 compact striped parking spaces, and 45 non-striped
valet spaces. The plans show 7 proposed alternative fuel vehicle parking spaces which equate to 3% of the
minimum required parking spaces in accordance with LDR Section 4.4.13(1)(2) Table 4.4.13(L). The parking
spaces provided includes the rooftop restaurant, two ground floor tenant space restaurants, and a small lobby
bar area for a total of 15,931 gross square feet. The proposed parking was determined based on parcel
subdivision between The Ray Hotel and the Esplanade plaza/The Ray House. It is important to note that the
proposed perpendicular valet parking space configuration differs from the sequential intent of tandem parking
spaces referenced in the LDR. The site plan shows a valet queuing area greater than 100’ linear feet (LF) in
accordance with LDR Section 4.6.9 (F)(f). A condition has been added to the motion requiring that a valet
parking agreement and a waiver to the tandem parking space configuration be provided with City
Commission approval prior to CO.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(1)(4), Table 4.4.13 (M), Bicycle Parking Requirement, the minimum number of
bicycle parking spaces for Hotels/Motels are 1 space per 10 guest rooms plus 1 space per 5,000 sf. of restaurant,
meeting rooms, and shops; if more than 10 spaces are required, then 50% shall be in lockers or secured, inside the
storage area. The following table lists the number of bicycle parking spaces required and provided for each of the
uses proposed on the subject site:

Use Proposed Required Provided
Hotel Rooms 141 1/10 Rooms x (141) = 14.1 -
Hotel Shops, Meeting Rooms 19,581 115,000 sf x (19,581) = 3.92 -

& Restaurants

Total 18 Spaces 18 Spaces

Per the aforementioned LDR section, the subject site is required to provide 18 bicycle parking spaces. The
site plan provided shows 12 dual space bicycle parking racks (24 spaces). The bicycle spaces would be
accessible by both The Ray and The Ray House sites. The LDR states “if more than 10 spaces are required,
then 50% shall be in lockers or secured, inside the storage area.” The previous CLIV site plan application
(2017-197) approved the bicycle parking racks in central and public ROW locations, and not in lockers or
secured storage locations. The plans show the bicycle racks to be located within the public ROW, civic open
space, and linear pedestrian greenway.
| & " [ 09-BIKE RACK

LII.

COLOR: SILVER
FINISH: POWDER COATED

DIMENSIONS: MANUFACTURER'S SPECS
SOURCE: FORMS + SURFACES
(EQUAL / APPROVED)

Supplemental District Regulations:
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Lighting:

Pursuant to LDR section 4.6.8 (A)(3) table 2, Photometric requirement, on-site lighting must be provided and be
consistent with the minimum and maximum foot-candle illumination level requirements. The following chart shows the
photometric calculations proposed for the site:

Area Requirements Proposed
Minimum (fc) | Maximum (fc) | Minimum (fc) | Maximum (fc)
Building Entrance 1.0 10.0 0.3 46.7
Porta Cochére 3.0 30.0 04 11.8
Property Line 0.0 0.25 0.0 2.5
Parking Garage Area 1.0 10.0 1.5 5.8
Parking Ramps (Day) 2.0 20 2.1 7.3
Parking Ramps (Night) 1.0 10 2.1 7.3
Parking Entrance (Day) 50 500 - -
Parking Entrance (Night) 1.0 10 - -
Stairways 2.0 5.0 - -
Roof Terrace 1.0 10.0 1.0 37.9
Light Fixture Height Maximum Allowed Proposed
Ground Floor 25’ 16’
Roof top lighting 54’ 54’-10”

*A note had been added to the staff report requiring all roof fixture heights to be below the maximum allowable height of
the building in accordance with 4.4.13 (C)(4)(g)2.b.i.

= The photometric plans provided show lighting foot candles higher than what is allowed in the LDR at the
building entrance, property line, and rooftop. Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8 (E), Lighting may vary from this
Section to the extent necessary to comply with specific State requirements i.e., increased intensity required
for automatic bank teller areas, etc. The applicant has provided cut sheets from the llluminating Engineering
Society of North America (I.E.S.), showing higher required foot candles for fixtures in these areas per LDR
Section 4.6.8 (B)(1). The fixtures identified in the plans are full cut off luminaires to prevent light pollution. The
plans show higher foot candle values on the property line as a result of the project providing streetlights
illuminating along the sidewalk on NE 2 Street and NE 2™ Avenue.

Roof Top Terrace Analysis:
The following table shows the project’s compliance with the roof terrace regulations listed in LDR Section Pursuant to 4.4.13

(C))9):

Allowed/Required Provided

outdoor dining, open-air lounges, exercise and fitness

outdoor dining, open-air

Uses activities (both as principal or accessory uses), rooftop loUnges
gardens, urban agriculture, and recreational amenities. g
Landscaping Minimum 10% 12.7%
Parapet Height 4’ (minimum) 6
Screening Height IEAT (Y s
(separated by an alley 6’ (not to exceed 60°) 6 (54-0 abp ve finish
elevation)

from a residential use)

(2,530 sq. ft. roof top
dining + 551 sq. ft.
Restroom + 749 sq. ft.
Canopies + 561 sq. ft.
Event canopy / 24,365 roof
= 18% provided)
Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13 (C)(4)(g)3.c, Rooftop terraces shall be landscaped over a minimum of ten percent of

Covered Structures Maximum 25%
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the rooftop terrace area. Landscaping shall consist of trees, shrubs, ground cover, and vines.

= The plans provided shows modifications to the existing landscape design and additional plantings on the
rooftop area to comply with LDR Section 4.4.13 (C)(4)(g)3.c. The landscape plans have been reviewed by
the Senior Landscape Planner. The rooftop landscape plan sheet L710 shows plants consisting of Traveler
and Thatch Palms, Autograph and Silverbutton trees, Bridalveil, and Frangipani “Tricolor” potted plants,
Bougainvillea, Cocoplum, Monstera and Philodendron shrubs and ground covers, and Slanders Weaver's
Bamboo. Sheet L003a shows 14% of landscape material provided. The perimeter landscaping on the rooftop
consists of Philodendron, Bougainvillea, Monstera, and Cocoplum shrubs.

The ground level landscape design has been revised and certain plant species have been replaced as
recommended by the City's Senior Landscape Planner. The quantities provided are still in compliance with
the LDR. The ground level landscape plan consists of Alexander, Hurricane, Satakentia, and Washingtonia
Palms, Gumbo Limbo, Autograph, Sea Grape, Japanese Privet, Bay Rum, and Frangipani Trees, Blue, and
Black Bamboo, Bird’s nest fern, Pink Ginger, Bougainvillea, Dwarf Clusia, Dioon, Creeping Vince, Blue Lily
terf, Philodendron, Wart Fern, and Purple Fountain Grass plants.

Pursuant to 4.4.13 (C)(4)(g)2.b.iii., For properties adjoining or separated by an alley from a residential zoning district,
OSSHAD, or an existing residential use, rooftop terrace design shall provide screening at least six feet in height along
the adjoining perimeter to limit oversight into residential properties. Privacy screening shall not extend above 60 feet
and may consist of a parapet, landscape, railings, etc.
= The subject site is separated from a residential use property by an alley on the east side of the site. The
building elevations show a 6’ tall parapet wall with glazing and landscaping provided along the east side of
the roof.

Pursuant to 4.4.13 (C)(4)(g)3.b., Rooftop terraces shall be hardscaped with materials such as, but not limited to,
patterned concrete, pavers, or wood decking.
= The roof plan provided shows roof paver material in accordance with this LDR section.

iy iy
Sn s o o
o

Architecture Elevations:
Pursuant to LDR section 4.6.18(B)(2), buildings or structures located along strips of land or on single sites, and not a
part of a unified multi-building complex, shall strive to achieve visual harmony with the surroundings.
= As mentioned in the Architectural Styles section of the report, on December 5, 2017, the City
Commission approved the “Tropical Modernism” design for The Ray Hotel. The design was approved for
its compatibility with the visual harmony of the surrounding buildings.

Pursuant to LDR section 4.6.18 (E), Criteria for board action, the following criteria shall be considered, by the Site
Plan Review and Appearance Board or Historic Preservation Board, in the review of plans for building permits.

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in general, contributes
to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high
quality.

= As mentioned, the building design is compatible with the downtown and will increase the overall
aesthetic appearance of the community. Furthermore, the size and scale of the proposed building
complies with the LDR requirements for the CBD.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as not to cause the
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nature of the local environment or evolving environment to materially depreciate in appearance and value.
= The project which is under construction does not appear to diminish the surrounding property values.

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the general area, with
the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be set forth for the Board from time to
time.

= The proposed project is compatible with the scale and zoning of the properties adjacent to the site.
Furthermore, the project complies with the goals, objectives, and policies (GOP) listed in the
comprehensive plan. Specifically, the project furthers the GOP of the comprehensive plan by improving
building aesthetics in the CBD, furthering economic growth, creation of local business, and providing
restaurant retail space.

Required Findings:
Pursuant to section 3.1.1 Required Findings, prior to the approval of development applications, certain findings must
be made in a form which is part of the official record. This may be achieved through information on the application,
written materials submitted by the applicant, the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be made by the body which
has the authority to approve or deny the development application. These findings relate to the following areas:

Section 3.1.1 (A) - Future Land Use Map:
The resulting use of land or structures must be allowed in the zoning district within which the land is situated and said
zoning must be consistent with the applicable land use designation as shown on the Future Land Use Map.
= The subject property has a FLUM designation of Commercial Core (CC) and a Zoning map designation of
Central Business District (CBD). The CBD zoning district is consistent with the CC FLUM designation. In
accordance with LDR section 4.4.13 (C)(3), Table 4.4.13 (A), general retail, services, and facilities
(restaurants) uses as permitted principal uses in the CBD zoning district and on the ground floor for Required
Retail corridors. The development is proposing restaurant and hotel lobby use on the ground floor in
compliance with this LDR section.

Section 3.1.1 (B) - Concurrency:
Facilities which are provided by, or through, the City shall be provide to new development concurrent with the
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. The facilities shall be provided pursuant to levels of service established within
the Comprehensive Plan.
= As described in Appendix “A”, a positive finding of can be made in regard to water and sewer, streets and
traffic, drainage and solid waste.

Section 3.1.1 (C) - Consistency:
Compliance with performance standards set forth in Chapter 3 and required findings in section 2.4.5(F)(5) for the
request shall be the basis upon which a finding of overall consistency is to be made. Other objectives and policies
found in the adopted Comprehensive Plan may be used in making a finding of overall consistency.
= As described in Appendix “B”, a positive finding of Consistency can be made as it relates to Standards for
Site Plan Actions.

Section 3.1.1 (D) - Compliance with the LDRs:
Items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the body taking final action
on the site and development application/request.
= See the Site Plan Analysis section of this report.

Adjacent Land Uses:
Pursuant to LDR section 2.4.5(F)(5), Adjacent land use designations, “the approving body must make a finding that
development of the property pursuant to the site plan will be compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby
properties and the City as a whole, so as not to cause substantial depreciation of property values”. The following
image indicates the zoning and land use of the properties surrounding the subject property:
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The subject site with address 233 NE 2" Avenue is located in the CBD Central Core. The site is adjacent to retail strip plaza to
the north and south, a mixed-use residential/commercial development to the west, and a multi-family residential property to the
east. The proposed mixed-use Hotel with a ground-level retail restaurant complies with the uses allowed in the CBD. As
mentioned, the development which is proposing a revised rooftop area and reconfigured commercial space was previously
approved by SPRAB and is currently under construction. The proposed project demonstrates compatible and harmonious
assimilation with the adjacent and neighboring properties and will contribute to improving the building aesthetics in the

neighborhood.

Comprehensive Plan Policies:

A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan was conducted, and the following applicable
objectives or policies were noted.

Neighborhood, Districts and Corridors (Always Delray Comprehensive Plans)
Policy NDC 1.1.14: Continue to require that property be developed or redeveloped or accommodated, in a manner so
that the use, intensity and density are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical
considerations; encourage affordable goods and services; are complementary to and compatible with adjacent land
uses; and fulfill remaining land use needs.

= The subject site located at 233 NE 2nd Avenue is located in the CBD Central Core sub-district, allows for
retail/hotel mixed-use development. The site plan modification proposes a new 2,530 sf enclosed restaurant
on a redesigned rooftop terrace, reconfigured civic open space, and minor elevation and landscaping
alterations. The Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for The Ray with the remaining bays of the Esplanade Plaza is 1.35.
If the Ray parcel where to be subdivided from the Esplanade/The Ray House the reduced parcel size would
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result in The Ray site having a FAR of 2.1. It is important to note that subterranean parking does not count
towards FAR. There are no known conflicts between the proposed development and this policy.

Pursuant to LDR section 3.2.3 (B), separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes
pedestrians, bicyclists, and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under Objectives D-1 (Separation of
Transportation Modes) and D-2 (Accommodating Bicycles) of the Transportation Element.
= On February 4, 2020 the City Commission meeting approved Ordinance 19-19 adopting the Always Delray
Comprehensive Plan. The Comprehensive Plan update replaced the Transportation Element with Mobility
Element (MBL). The corresponding element Policy MBL 2.5.2 requires projects to “ensure safe vehicular,
pedestrian, and bicycle operations in all new development, redevelopment, and on all City streets, including
at driveway entrances and at intersections.”

The project is located 233 NE 2 Avenue and situated at the corner of NE 2nd Street and NE 2" Avenue.
The site plan shows a minimum 4’ wide curb zone, 6" wide pedestrian clear zone, and a 5’ wide paved
remaining front setback, and an internal private road that separates The Ray from The Ray House. The
streetscape area shown provides adequate space for pedestrian walking. Furthermore, on the building
elevation show awnings on the ground floor which will aid in providing shade for pedestrians. The curb zone
and internal road provided shows 18 bicycle parking spaces that meet the minimum requirement of the LDR.
The racks shown provide adequate spaces for bicycles to park, which encourages a sustainable alternative
to automobile transportation. Lastly, the project provides striped crosswalks at the building’s Porte-cochére
and entrances, along with sight line visibility which contributes to multimodal safety.

Review by Others:

Utility Providers:
Pursuant LDR section to 2.4.2 (C)(2)(a), utility providers were notified during the previous site plan submission. Since
the project is under construction, any concerns raised by the utility providers will be handled during permitting.

Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA):
Pursuant to LDR section 2.4.2 (C)(1)(b), Notice of all development applications within its geographic limits of the CRA
is required.
= A summary was provided to the CRA notifying the board of the project.

Downtown Development Authority (DDA):
Pursuant to LDR section 2.4.2 (C)(1)(a), a notice of all development applications within its geographic limits of the
DDA is required.
= A summary was provided to the DDA notifying the board of the project. On February 10, 2020, the DDA voted
unanimously in favor of the project.

Courtesy Notices:
Pursuant to 2.4.2 (C)(3), courtesy notices have been provided to the following neighborhood associations:
» Pineapple Grove Main Street

*Letters of objection or support, if any, will be presented at the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) meeting.

Appendix “A” - Concurrency Findings

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to NDC 3.1 of the Neighborhood, Districts and Corridors
of the Always Delray Comprehensive Plan Objective “Allow new development within the Planning Area provided the necessary
public facilities and services that are provided by, or through, the City are available concurrently.”

Water and Sewer:
= Civil sheet CS-103 shows a 4" Potable Water Service line from the building connecting to an 8” existing domestic
water supply main on SE 2 Street.
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= Civil plan CS-103 shows a 6” PVC Sanitary Sewer line from the building connecting to an 8" Sanitary Sewer Line in
the Alley.

= Pursuant to the City's Comprehensive Plan, treatment capacity is available at the City's Water Treatment Plant and
the South-Central County Wastewater Treatment Plant for the City at build-out. Based on the above, positive findings
can be made with respect to this level of service standard.

Streets and Traffic:

Provided with the application was a traffic statement created by Morris Depew. The statement mentions that the
project will generate an additional 161 average daily trips when built-out. The study indicates “that when considering
pass-by reduction, a larger number of net new trips is observed in the proposed condition due to there being less
shopping center floor area to take advantage of. Although this is the case, the number of net new trips generated by
the proposed development, after applying the pass-by reduction, is minimal and will have an inconsequential impact
on the surrounding roadway network.” The statement was provided to the Palm Beach County Traffic Division for
review and met with approval.

Solid Waste:

Proposed Demand:

Hotel: 186,341 gsf x 4.7Ibs = 879,073.9/ 2,000 = 439.54 tons per year

Restaurant: 15,931 gsf x 24.9lbs = 396,681.9/2,000 = 198.34 tons per year
Tonnage per year = 637.88 tons

The Ray project will add approximately 637.88 tons of waste per year to the current demand. The Solid Waste
Authority has indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to handle all development proposals until the year
2048.

Drainage:
Provided with the application was drainage calculations created by Morris Depew Engineers. The calculations were
based on F.A.C Chapter 64E-6.008(1)(B) & SFWMD standards. The drainage calculations provided indicate that there
will be 42,911 gallons per day (GPD) of estimated sewage flow generated by the site. It is important to note that the
project has received a permit for drainage and sewer and is in compliance.

APPENDIX “B” - STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS Sec. 3.2.3 (A) through (J)

A. Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create unwarranted distractions or
blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.
(] Not applicable
X] Meets intent of standard
[] Does not meet intent

B. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes pedestrians, bicyclists, and vehicles
in a manner consistent with policies found under Policy MBL 2.5.2 of the Mobility Element.
(] Not applicable
X] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent

C. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective OPR 3.1 of the Open Space Preservation
and Enhancement Element are appropriately addressed.
X] Not applicable
[ ] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent

D. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation modification may have upon an existing
neighborhood. If it is determined that the widening or modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the
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neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted.
(] Not applicable
X] Meets intent of standard
(] Does not meet intent

E. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned in a manner which is consistent
with adjacent development regardless of zoning designations.
< Not applicable
[ ] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent

F. Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and intensity are appropriate in terms
of soail, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills
remaining land use needs.

(] Not applicable
X] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent

G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a variety of housing types which shall
continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of the City's demographic profile and meet the housing needs identified
in the Housing Element. This shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under Objective NDC 3.1
of the Neighborhood Districts and Corridor Element of the Always Delray Comprehensive Plan.
X Not applicable
(] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent
H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby neighborhoods. Factors such as
noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes, and circulation patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively
impact the safety, habitability, and stability of residential areas. If it is determined that a proposed development will
result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be modified accordingly or denied.
(] Not applicable
X] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent

| Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would create a new high accident
location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to become a high accident location, without such development
taking actions to remedy the accident situation.
(] Not applicable
X] Meets intent of standard
[] Does not meet intent

J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a feature of all new housing
developments as part of the design to accommodate households having a range of ages. This requirement may be
waived or modified for residential developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer than
25 units.

< Not applicable
[ ] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent
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*Table 4.4.13(K) Total Site Area: 47,334 SF . . . -
. . . . e s ot A CAn Civic Space Calculations Proposed Hotel Gross Building Frontage Type: Storefront
Minimum Number of BICYCIe quklng quces ReqUIred in the CBD W 135-2"x L 350-2 Total Lot Area = 47,334 SF Area Calculations LDR Table 4.4.13(l) - Dimensional Requirements for Storefronts
Use Bicycle Parking Requirements Quantity Provided Bicycle spaces required Breakdown: . 2nd Level Parking: 41,786 SF Description Minimum | Maximum Provided
Ground FIocSr Areq: 05 583 SE First 20,000SF = 0% = O SF Ist Level Parking: 41, 786 SF
1 space per 10 guest rooms 141/10 = 14.1 14.1 8 Impervious Area*: ' 191873 SF Second 20,000SF = 5% = 1,000 SF Ground Floor: 25,583 SF e — — —
HOTEL/MOTELS 1 space per 5,000 SF of meeting rooms, _ . ’ i - 7, = . ufiding wetbad : : :
restaurants and shops. 19,581 SF/ 5,000 SF = 3.92 392 Open SpOC@ (LOndscoped) Area: 1,878 SF Remow}lrjg 7,3345F " 7 660 SF Se'cond F|-OOI". 24,676 SF B Store Width N/A 75ft. Varies
Total Civic quce reqUIred 11660 SF Third Floor: 22,038 SF C Storefront Base 9in. 3ft. 10in.
Fourth Floor: 22,038 SF + 2,327 SF D | Glazing Height 8 ft. 14'-8" (including 10in base)
“Impervious Area accounts for: CIVIC S.P.ACE PROPOSED: 4,098 SF Roof’rop.: 22,038 SF E Required Openings 80% 80%
_Pavers Area: 14,784 SF Total Civic Space Surplus: 2,438 SF Total Building Area: 202,272 SF Maximum Allowable Encroachment of Elements in All Districts
- AsphoIT Areaq: 5,089 SF F Awning Projection 3ft. Varies*
Bicycle Parking Existing Removed Required* | Proposed © _|Projecting Sign NA o NA
Bicycle 09 0™ 18 18 F.A.R. C_alculaﬁons * Guestrooms balcony awnings : 3 ft.
*Required bicycle parking count only accounts for the new development. Total Site Area: %7'334 SqFt Valet drop-off : 5 ft.
** Existing bi . . . -Total Floor Area: 99,743 SC]FT Ground floor fronfqge : 5 ft.
g bicycle parking spaces are to be replaced and relocated in order to match proposed bicycle _
. -99.743SqFt/47,334 SgFt = 2.1
racks within the new development.
Provide signage that says
Adjacent Properties Lot — "7'-6" CLEAR MAXIMUM o
Lines Existing Private HEADROOM CLEARANCE", Existing Private New Curb 1¢'x20" sight
| Parking Entry. L ‘ L Parking Entry ’rr\cmgle
é —Fire lane Fasement | @ | 10" Min. : : Fire lane | — S—Property
x \ LR Pedestrian Path S g o b——o— [ 114/ Line
— 1 I N N N U U N N — { /. S
_ _ =2 ; : _ \ _ _ oo [ Blg, P
T O =l c 30T0 — Sefback \ ] S|
[0 0L\ é '% 77777 - A
25'-0" 25'-0" N :
V.LF. V.LF. 9 i177$f = = — —
Hatched Portion is E'T‘R‘—’_\I\% - — 0 = New Light
and not in Scope of Work, - = 0 0 Pole.
U.O.l. Protect During o Bay e
Demolition and 279 Hotel Lobby
Construction, Typ. @ ﬁ | 93'-0"
l - ! b T 3 new on-street
—-— I % -
§ I | 2 I ey il ; E’ § Parking spaces
% IJ \F_m_.[}_mw . u_ﬂf_n—ﬂf_m_i I I“lvofq PIOZ ‘ = i% ﬁ :
R e ww W mw ew awm i em s aw e e Prive/Ope i % i+ 2
Z E it Space & - 2 P ow
N . e | Tenant Space Te(nOnT Spocc)a —_, z :
- . 1 t t 2 (restaurant .
Existing Light Existing parking. (rgzlgugc/lﬂ ) 709 3/4" T New Light
Pole See Civil Drawings — | _ = S : Pole.
= 0 IR O
A Vo | Q
/‘ :ﬂ?f::‘::::HHHHHHHHHHH::::E:&;: ‘ -.q_) I
/N /\ /\ e > |
- = a3 <“ﬁ 4 = CEEKIEEEKEEECEECENNCS
'K \ I
7 & \ = .
. o= . Existing Light 807" "
_ _ @ S £l0w _ _ _ _ Pole _ T 14E0 | 1
N 0|0 < A :

, . B ~ = 1 NE 2nd Avenue New Light = Existing
Adjacent Properties Lot 0 i Pole ‘ I Landscape island.
Lines — N

. _ : Hotel Entrance and Outdoor Terrace I
950" 1 l Drop-off Driveway %/5| i r %/5|—|(:) ]:'L
1 . Jdob.
Scope of Work
‘| Site Plan
‘III:3OI_OII
Proposed Hotel Program
Area Use Sq.Ft. Use No. of Units/Square Feet.| Parking Requirements |Parking spaces required Location of Parking Number of Spaces
Hotel Lobby 3,693 SF (gross) HOTEL ROOMS 141 Units 0.7 spaces per guest room 98.7 First Level Garage cs:::d:g ;i zp:zzz
Hotel BOH 3,881 SF (gross) HOTEL SHOPS & MEETING ROOM 3,650 SF 1 space per 800SF of meeting rooms 4.56 198.86 el P
Hotel Fitness 2,068 SF (gross) Accessible 4 spaces
- COMMERCIAL/RETAIL N/A N/A 0
Hotel Rooms Hotel Rooms 141 Units RESTAURANT 15,931 SF 6 spaces per 1,000 SF of gross floor area | 95.6 Valet SPacs 223
Tenant Space 1 Restaurant 3,754 SF (gross) : . 9 - Second Level Garage Standard 51 spaces
Tenant Space 2 Restaurant 8,000 SF (gross) *Table 4.4.13(L) Compact 44 spaces
Lobby Bar and Grab + Go __|Restaurant 696 SF (gross) Minimum Number of Off-Street Parking Spaces Required in the CBD Valet 25 spaces
Meeting Room Hotel Shops & Meeting Room 3,650 SF (gross) New On-Street Spaces - Ne 2nd Street 3
Circulation 1,288 SF (gross) On-Street Spaces Removed 2 A
Utilities 999 SF (gross) WEEKDAY WEEKEND Total Spaces Provided (223 spaces )3
Enclosed Rooftop Dining Restaurant 2,537 SF (gross) USE REQUIRED MIDNIG’\Il-ll'IQ % 6AM.| 9 A.M.DT/g4 PM. |6 P.M.E'IY(E kl/llli\tl)(r%ueHT 9 A.M.E')I'AOY4 PM. |6 P.M.E'IY(E kl/llli\tl)(r%ueHT Total Spaces Required 199
Open Pergola Rooftop Dining |Restaurant 944 SF (gross) Number of Alternative Fuel spaces (3% of total) 7
Hotel (Rooms + Meeting space) 103.26 (80%)=82.61 (80%)=82.61 (100%)=103.26 (80%)=82.61 (100%)=103.26 Number of Handicap Spaces 4

Combined Sq.Ft. by Use Commercial/Retail N/A N/A NIA NA NA NA Number of Compact Spaces 81

USE TOTAL SF Restaurant 95.6 (10%)=9.56 (50%)=47.8 (100%)=95.6 (50%)=47.8 (100%)=95.6

Hotel Shops & Meeting Room 3650 SF Medical Office N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Restaurant 115 931 SF Business Space N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Retail Space N/A TOTALS 198.86 92 130 199* 130 199

Hotel Rooms 141 Units

NTS

Area Program and Parking Calculations

* Section 4.6.9 (C) (8): Multiple Uses - Shared Parking

Shared Parking Calculations Table - Use for multiple use projects.

According to this section of the code, the minimum tfotal parking requirement is 199 parking spaces,
which is the highest sum of the vertical columns.

General Notes

-See Enlarged Civic Space/Pedestrian path on page 25
-Building shall be certified by USGB LEED Silver standards.

-Relocation of utility pole in the Alley to be coordinated with FPL and

the adjacent property owners to the East of the Alley.
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S R o detail on page 31 ass walls i | O 4
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[ j Glass walls Stair 4+ / 1 Landscape [ ] '
B =% andfins, typ. below ||~ | Bed., Typ. S Private Event/ Roof 3 =
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Gross Building Area Calculations

Rooftop: 22,038 SF

Rooftop

Area Sq.Ft.
Landscape 3,094 SF

Hotel Pool 660 SF
Enclosed Rooftop Dining 2,530 SF (gross)
Open Pergola Rooftop Dining [944 SF (gross)
Circulation Core 1,337 SF
Mechanical Equip. 3,752 SF
Restrooms 551 SF

| RoofTop Level - Enlarged Floor Plan

1/16"=1"-0"

* Code Amendment: Covered structures located above the maximum
allowable number of stories are permitted to cover a maximum area of
25% of the rooftop terrace area. For the purposes of calculating the
maximum areaq, the term "covered structures" shall not include
enclosures for screening mechanical systems, elevator shafts, or stair
towers.

- Enclosed Rooftop Dining and Open Pergola Rooftop dining has
a total of 3,474 SgFt, of which only 2,530 Sqg.Ft. are enclosed. The
remaining Sq.Ft. area of the Restaurant has an open pergola-like roof,
open to below. The Restrooms were also included in the percentage of
the enclosed space at Rooftop level (551 SgFt).

Q) ©e)

* Code Amendment: Rooftop terraces shall be hardscaped with
materials such as, but not limited to, patterned concrete, pavers, or
wood decking. Rooftop terraces shall be landscaped over a
minimum of 10% of the rooftop terrace area. Landscape shall consist
of frees, shrubs, ground cover, and vines.

- Hotel Rooftop proposes 3,094 SgFt, which represents 14% of
the rooftop terrace area.

o of Strugture_|Roofed Spaces . _|SaFt
Covered Restaurant (interior only) 2,530 SqFt
Structures Restrooms 551 SqFt

Canopies (E-W of Lounge area) |749 SqFt
Open Air Architectural Pergola (Outdoor dining area) 964 SqgFt
Element Trellis (at entrance) 567 SqFt

The entire rooftop terrace area is 22,038 SgFt. Consistent with LDR Section
4.4.13(C)(4)(9)3.d., 5,510 square feet is permitted to be covered structures. Per
the table above, the total area of covered structures is 3,830 square feet,
which represents 17.4% of the rooftop terrace area and well below the
maximum permitted by the LDRs. The total area of open-air architectural
elements (i.e., trellis and pergolas) is 1,531 square feet.

Allowed Proposed
Covered Structures 5,510 Sq.Ft (25% max) 3,830 Sq.Ft (17.4%)
Landscape Area 2,204 Sq.Ft (10% min) 3,094 Sq.Ft (14%)
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Following the Central Business Design Guidelines, the proposed project infroduces a new style: Tropical Modernism.
FRONTAGE TYPE: STOREFRONT. Refer to page 31 for detail.

Finish Notes and Legend

Perforlcled COT"EQOT.G? metal TAG DESCRIPTION LOCATION

Midnight blue panels to match pain — —
) BM 065 - Rosebud (MT-4). . . ..
cement tile (CT-1) AW-1 Outdoor Fabric 2nd Floor balconies divider
Building core Glass (GL-2), typ.
beyond. Gray anodized Aluminum - Matte AW-2 Natural Sunbrella Fabric Awnings  4th Floor Guestroom balconies
Anodized Perforated Finish (MT-1), typ throughout.
corrugated metal Meeting Room CON-1 Exposed concrete wall Meeting room column walls, First floor columns, and

Rooftop Bar and
Restaurant beyond

Natural Sunbrella Fabric
awning (AW-2), typ.

Mechanical
equipment.
balconies throughout.
+76-7 gl panels (MT-2). space beyond. | ughou
fo top of circulation core” CON-2 Concrete Gray Stucco Alley Ground Floor Walls and SE corner at South Facade.
and Rooftop Restaurant \ o
8- %) / / 5 CT-1 Midnight Blue Cement Tile Rooftop elevator cores and mechanical rooms walls.
*6175, Tl | 3 A £ o
to finished roof surface” § o) | LIS I (A ST 3 2 S GL-1 Ultra clear impact resistant glass New Storefront doors and windows at all locations
2 o} <) 5
= o) fadt o O
g o o- g g GL-2 Ultra clear Impact resistant glass Balconies, and rooftop glass walls and fins
ES : 5 J5
8 % - % i » o .é 2 Kynar finish to match powder Frame of new storefront at all locations, restaurant columns,
0> S'r - 5 ga coat Drylac - Silver Matte and facade assembly 233 NE 2nd Avenue
E | i o< Delray Beach, FL 33444
R 3 T T 8 MT-2 Perforated Corrugated North, East, South and West facades Y
+32-18 £ 4 =L i o & anodized metal to match paint Amendment to SPRAB Approval
to finished roof surface™” NN~ A A A A AN T A A A A A~ - - BM 1472 - Silver Chain
% \—Fobric awning with metal
\ . . .
+16.99' FEE - 1 ~_ \ \ \ supports (AW-1), Typ. MT-4 Perforated Corrugated North, East, South and West facades Class IV Site Plan Certification
: % N; > metal to match paint 02/14/2018
g 3 BM 1254 Rose Lace
avg. C:cl\?vn8c§f$ Exposed concrete wall \~Gloss (GL-1), typ. Glass (GL-1), typ. Class IV Amendment 12/04/2019
Road Elevation (CON-1) Exposed concrete wall Gray anodized Aluminum - MT-5 Perforated Corrugated West Facade . -
(CON-1) Matte Finish (MT-1), typ metal o match paint Resubmittal #1: 02/26/2020
. throughout. BM 1506 - Polar Frost .
‘| Enlarged North Elevation o /\ Resubmittal #2: 07/23/2020
PedestrianPath Facade - 1/16"=1"-0"
Building Elevation Notes: MT-6 Perforated Corrugated North, East, South and West facades
- All storefront and glass areas abutting the street metal to match paint
are to be transparent, non-solar, non-mirrored with BM HC-144 - Palladian Blue
Perforated transmission reduction of no more than
20%. MT-8 Perforated Corrugated North, East, South and West facades |
- All rooftop equipment will be screened from metal to match paint ] ‘ ]
view. BM 066 - Forever Young é B ¥2 B \
e 1=
| | — im
WD-1 Painted Perforated Wood Meeting Room \ E NE 2nd Ave 2

Screening panels to match
BM 456 - North Shore Green

2 d | /
oo HDW

booUoopool]
WD-2 Wood screen at North end Ground Floor EDDD —— ]
WD-3 Wood cladding at Rooftop Rooftop Level
structure

3 Finish Notes and Legend North

Building core beyond

(CT-1)
Midnight blue
cement tile (CT-1) Midnight blue
. cement tile (CT-1)
< Natural er\l\k/);e”? Fabric Glass (GL-2). Building core beyond 2
_>~'I wanmg.( - ). typ. _ Perforated Corrugated metal Perforated Corrugated metal (CT-1) ;'4
5 Film on interior of glazing to match paint BM 1472 - to match paint BM 066 - Glass (GL-2). Fabric awning with 5
o} along mechanical Silver Chain (MT-2). Forever Young (MT-8). Perforated Corrugated metal metal supports ol
+76-7 3" o equipment, typ. i o
_ . 8 & & quip A TYP . to match paint BM 1472 - o c
to top of circulation core ™ . Silver Chain (MT-2). ~_— Glass (GL-2).
\\ \\ \ -
Q Glass (GL-1), Typ.
| —
O
+6178" T I \ \ I o Exposed concrete
to finished roof surface * s T O et [ e IR A fAtaA [ AT [ NI [t T A 1 i/ C/bolconies CON-1), typ
2 \ \ / c
G o9
2 N | - 1,88
-~ O |«
o O _ _ - O O
OZ B o - b
g 2l 3] Iy | ] L N S8
o =5 .
23218, LI | [ S AT L sy SETITN SR Ei EE | [ Enlarged Architectural
- g, E NN A0 20001 0. T S S 1 S R A S Al 0 O w1 0 R S i :
to finished roof surface ™ ~— \4_& Elevations
Q | Glass (GL-2).
@ \ ~__ ! \Groy anodized Aluminum -
+16.99' FFE | \ \ \ T\ | Matte Finish (MT-1), typ Scale
“16.83 M —Glass (GL-1), Typ. “—Clear parking ramp \ throughout. ol
©8 4 wall. .
avg. Crown of Concrete Gray Stucco Exposed concrete wall Trash Ogd reCYC|Te FOOT- Privacy mesh Screen Exposed concrete wall
Road Elevation (CON-2). (CON-1) Exposed concrefe wa between guestrooms , typ. (CON-1)

(CON-1) Concrete Gray Stucco

(CON-2).

2  Enlarged East Elevation Gonzdlez Architects




Natural Sunbrella Falbric
awning (AW-2), Typ.

Anodized Perforated
corrugated metal

Building core

Glass walls and fins

Glass walls and fins (GL-2), typ. panels (MT-5). beyond (CT-1) (GL-2), typ.
+767 % Film on interior of '(\:’\id”iglflrfﬁlu(eCT .
% : ement tile (CT-
to top of circulation core’ glazing along
mechanical
equipment, typ. o
o ' S
G | £ < ; E
to finished roof surface™;, |5 > AR N N N e = e e 1 ) o
523 | & - $
5 0|8) | & — e ~——Natural Sunbrella Fabric
% % 8 \O x\ awning (AW-2), Typ.
% Hg A N = N ~—Clear Glass (GL-2),
5
B

Glass with metal
supports (AW-1), typ.

i
-
s
:
;
:
=7

throughout.

+16.99'FFE \ s \
. . $ N AN NS A e —— \ _____________
+16'-8 8" / © <. -
8 & throughout (CON-1) Clear Glass (GL-1), typ.

avg. Crown of ~
Road Elevation

Enlor%ed South Elevation

N.E. 2nd Street - 1/16"=1"-0"

Building Elevation Notes:

- All storefront and glass areas abutting the street
are to be transparent, non-solar, non-mirrored with
Perforated transmission reduction of no more than
20%.

- All rooftop equipment will be screened from
view.

Building core beyond

Gray anodized Aluminum -

Matte Finish (MT-1), typ

throughout.

(CT-1)

Fabric awning

(CT-1)
Building core beyond
Glass walls and fins (GL-2), typ. Perforated —
corrugated metal
Perforated corrugated metal oanels (MT-5).

panels o match paint

(AW-2), typ

Concrete Gray Stucco
(CON-2)

- Gray anodized Aluminum -
Matte Finish (MT-1), typ

Corrugated metal panels to
match paint BM 066 - Forever

Young (MT-8).

Event Shade fabric canopy

Gray anodized Aluminum -

Fabric

Perforated corrugated metal
panels to match paint BM
1506 - Polar Frost (MT-6).

awning (AW-2), Typ.

WD-3 Rooftop
Restaurant

panels fo match paint

+76'-7 g-"h BM 1254 Rose Lace (MT-4). Ligh Weigh.’r concr.e’(e Matte Finish (MT-1), typ Clear Glass (GL-2). .
to top of circulation core” balconies af Civic i~ throughout.
I Space facade \
o ‘ \¢%/\/\/\/\%/\/\/\.’/% | /2/ aR% / / 0
"7 5 - if L S~V £
N +61-78" 2 \ | i T / P A T ol S|€
to finished roof surface” ol = ] (i T [l i I [ | \ ~ CI/7 ] | [ i | i ] i sle )8
S 1t 1 1 O 1 I L O ' Vil _7/__ I | 08319
I ] (i (e T e ) AN N 7 T T ] o
" : . = % 1 N1 W A A 0 IO / / / / 1 2 0 A O O 1 I 1 I 1 1 2|
Existing portion of shopping S| 5 Ola
center not in scope. Shopping 3| 3 — 1 i i r 7 N i T — i m i Il (i \ ] i 0 a‘g
center to remain and be STV TV TV TV VY y, Y, Vi Vi Vi \ G 8
protected during demolition and I 1 A 2 O .t | I l <Al \ Il :. I | A Y I e TN TNATN 61
construction, typ. 1 M{ ‘ I T T —1 ] 1 2 *
‘ ~ A
1 \
+]699 F.FE‘\ K / F N~ \\ 1 \ L — \ X \ e ———— R — S . v . ¥ S e — ___2
i

Perforated corrugated metal

BM 1254 Rose Lace (MT-4). .
. Glass walls and fins
- (GL-2), typ.

— Gray anodized
Aluminum - Matte Finish
(MT-1), typ throughout.

$——
+16-8 g"‘\[

avg. Crown of *
Road Elevation

\ZE;posed concrete

columns, typ. (CON-1)

Fabric awning with metal
supports (AW-1), typ.

Enlarged West Elevation

N.E. 2nd AVenue - 1/16"=1'-0"

WD-2 Wood Screen

Gray anodized Aluminum -
Matte Finish (MT-1), typ
throughout.

Privacy Screen between

guestrooms, (MT-2), typ.

Exposed concrete
columns, typ. (CON-1)

Gray anodized
Aluminum - Matte Finish
(MT-1), typ throughout.
Clear Glass (GL-1), typ.

NW—_EZszEd_ concrefe (CON-1)
Clear Glass (GL-1), typ.
Gray anodized Aluminum -

Matte Finish (MT-1), typ
throughout.

Exposed concrete (CON-1)
Clear Glass (GL-1), typ.
Gray anodized Aluminum -
Matte Finish (MT-1), typ
throughout.

LPrivocy Screen between
S ; =2)1vp.
Exposed concrete, Typ.
throughout (CON-1)

Exposed concrete wall
(CON-1)
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Clear Glass (GL-2), typ.

Gray anodized Aluminum -
Matte Finish (MT-1), typ
throughout.

+61-78"

Clear Glass (GL-1),

Palladian

Painted Stucco to—
match BM HC-144

typ.

Blue

to finished roof surface”

Privacy mesh Screen
between guestrooms
(MT-3), typ.
Fabric awning with metal
supports (AW-1), Typ.
+32-13"

%roger’ry Line

to finished roof surface”

*16.99'FFE
 —r 0
+16-83" WD-2 Wood Screen /
avg. Crown of * Clear Glass (GL-1), typ. Exposed
Road Elevation wall (CO

N.E. 2nd Sfreet - 1/16"=1'-0"

Building Elevation Notes:

Gray anodized Aluminum -

Matte Finish (MT-1), typ
throughout.

- All storefront and glass areas abutting the street
are to be transparent, non-solar, non-mirrored with
Perforated transmission reduction of no more than

20%.

- All rooftop equipment will be screened from

view.

+61-73",

Glass walls and fins
(GL-2), typ.

Clear Glass (GL-1), typ.

‘| Enlarged Civic Space North Elevation

concrete
N-1)

Painted Stucco to match BM
2138-50 - Misted Green

Fabric awnings (AW-2), typ.
Clear Glass (GL-1), typ.

to finished roof surface”
Clear Glass (GL-1), typ.

Gray anodized Aluminum - Maftte
Finish (MT-1), typ throughout.

+32-13"

/o

|
Q |
\\ Property Line

to finished roof surface”

+16.99' F.F.E

L Privacy mesh Screen between
guestrooms. (AW-1)

— Fabric awning with metal
supports, Typ.

avg. Crown of
Road Elevation

Gray anodized Aluminum -

+16-8%" /ﬁ - XL_
Clear Glass (GL-1), typ. / Exposed concrete

wall (CON-

Matte Finish (MT-1), typ
throughout.

4 EnI arge ed Ciwc Space South Elevation

N.E. 2nd AVvenue -

1/16'=1"-0"

1)

Glass (GL-1), typ.

Gray anodized Aluminum -
Matte Finish (MT-1), typ
throughout.

+76-7%.

to top of circulation core”

+61-73"

to finished roof surface”

Glass overhang, Typ.—

+32-13"

to finished roof surface”

+16.99' F.F.E

Glass walls
(GL-2), typ.

on page 31

and fins

Event Shade fabric
canopy See detail 6

(1

\L 1L

59'-10"
t.0. circulation core and

Rooftop Restaurant

o)
s

+16-83",
avg. Crown of ¥
Road Elevation

+76-73.

(CON-1)

to top of circulation core”
Glass (GL-1), typ.

+61-73"

Gray anodized Aluminum -
Matte Finish (MT-1), typ
throughout.

Enlarged Meeting Room Space South Elevation

Civic Space view - 1/16"=1"-0"

to finished roof surfoce

Gray anodized Aluminum - |
Matte Finish (MT-1), typ ﬁ\ \
throughout.

+32-13"

Property Line

/ !

BN

> ]
]

P
/_/

o —

to finished roof surface”

+16.99' F.F.E

Event Shade fabric canopy beyond
Glass walls and fins
(GL-2), typ.

1

Exposed concre’re
; Perforc’red corrugated
. . metal panels beyond (MT-2)

Exposed concrete wall
(CON-1) Beyond.

PR
N

59'-10"
circulation core and

Roof’rop Restaurant

Il

)
F
+16-83%" 4

avg. Crown of
Road Elevation

Matte Finish(MT-1

]| S P S W 1115 S
Gray anodized f K Exposed concrete

Aluminum

(CON-1)
).

typ throughout.

Second Floor

Ground Floor +16.99'F.F.E
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+16-83"

avg. Crown of ¥
Road Elevation

Fabric canopy AW-1 %

Gray anodized Aluminum
(kynar finish) MT-1

Gray anodized Aluminum
(kynar finish) MT-1

Fabric canopy AW-1 \

— Gray anodized Aluminum -

Matte Finish (MT-1), typ
throughout.

—~— Glass (GL-1), typ.

Gray anodized Aluminum -
Matte Finish (MT-1), typ
throughout.

Enlarged Meeting Room Space North Elevation

Civic Space view - 1/16"=1"-0"

Enlarged Storefront Elevation
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